NEW CYCLOTRON CONCEPTS
U. Trinks
Physik-Department der Technischen Universitat Munchen, 8046 Garching, Germany
Summary
By analogy with the development of conventional cyclo­
trons the next step in evolution of superconducting
cyclotrons will be the separated sector cyclotron with
superconducting magnets. At Munich the feasibility of

field volume really needed for bending the particles to
the field volume produced in the magnets (for SuSe this
ratio would be less than some 10-3). Instead of leading
the returning magnetic flux from the particle orbits
over long distances to the outside yoke, the flux lines
should be kept as short as possible. This may be achie­
ved by narrow window-frame magnets along the separated
orbits with superconducting coils in order to keep the
turn separation moderate. Then one gets an accelerator
similar to the separated orbit cyclotron SOC, which was
proposed first already 20 years ago 2,3.
Fig. 1: Plan view of the Munich Accelerator Laboratory
Existing buildings _
Planned extensions t:::I
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0605 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 605
As in a conventional cyclotron the magnetic field at the
central orbit has to fulfil the condition of isochro­
nism. But in contrast to cyclotrons the radial gradient
of the field in the channels may be set at will as in

8 cm
-2 tn
AlSi9Mg
382 rnrn
294 mm
65 mm
~84 A/rnrn2
:;1.6' 106 A
23
598
,;:2675 A
68 rnrn
,;:12 N / rnrn2
::;20 N/rnrn2
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
606 CH1996-3/84/0000-0606 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
T1
I ;! ~ ~~:z '/,~""""""~
I g
E 1

see fig. 2). The voltage is radially increasing with
the maximum at the extraction radius. The frequency
variation from 59 to 74 MHz corresponding to harmonic
numbers 5 to 16 is achieved by changing the gap between
the capacitively loaded accelerating lips inside the
cavity. This technique has two advantages. First, at
narrow gap the frequency is low and the transit time
factor high, as it is needed for slower, heavier ions,
which are accelerated at high harmonic numbers. Second,
the cavity with wide gap is well adapted for the fast,
light ions, which are accelerated at high frequencies
Fig. 6b): Circuit diagram
of the coil and the coil
case.
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0607 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 607
and low harmonic numbers and need the highest voltage.
As the gap is wide the electric field remains at mode­
rate values.
The cavities were optimized with respect to the power

POISSON it follows, that the coupling of neighbouring
channels is weak: a 3 % change of the field in one
channel causes a change of less than 10- 4 in the adja­
cent ones (at 1.5 T).
The Tritron Acceleration Cavities
The large turn separation of the Tritron leads to a
considerable reduction of the cost for the magnetic
bending system, on the other hand it causes enhanced
effort at the accelerating system. At injection an
accelerating voltage of about 1.4 MV, at extraction of
about 3 MV per turn is needed. From considerations con­
cerning the maximum electrical field, the transit time
factor (gap width <10 cm) and the total power consump­
tion the total number of cavities has to be at least
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
608 CH1996-3/84/0000-0608 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Fig. 8: Technical view of the
Tritron.
Above: vertical cross
section with vacuum ves­

height of 70 cm (see fig. 8). The cavities are capaci­
tively loaded by the accelerating lips, which enclose
partly the flat sector magnets. The frequency is about
170 MHz corresponding to quite high harmonic numbers
~19, which are acceptable because of the longitudinal
focusing. As consequence the frequency range of the ca­
vities has to be only about ±3 %. It may be achieved by
simply pressing the cavities in azimuthal direction,
thus changing the gap distance and the capacity respec­
tively (without sliding contacts).
Because the power consumption of six conventional cavi­
ties would amount up to -300 kW in total, and because
this power would be produced in direct vicinity to the
superconducting sector magnets, the cavities are planned
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0609 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 609
to be superconducting as well. RF-superconductivity
works only, if the magnetic background field is far be­
low the critical field for the superconductor (for Nb:
<1.9 T, for Pb: <0.8 T). Because of the short range of

of the SuSe group, which consists of about 20 people.
Thanks to all of them.
References
1. U. Trinks et al., IEEE Trans. on Nucl. Science,
NS-30, 2108 (1983)
2. F .M. Russell, Nucl. Instr. Meth. Q, 229 (1963)
3. J.A. Martin, IEEE Trans. on Nucl.Science, NS-13,
288 (1966)
4. W. Wilhelm, Part. Accel. 12, 139 (1982)
5. F. Nolden et al., Proc. of the 8th Conf. on Magn.
Techn., Sept. 1983, Grenoble (to be published in
Journal de Physique)
6. G. Hinderer, U. Trinks, Internal Report (in German),
TUM, Dec. 1983
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
610 CH1996-3/84/0000-0610 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE